

No. 23-695

---

---

In the  
Supreme Court of the United States

FRANNY FENTY,

*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Respondent.*

On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fourteenth Circuit

**BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

Team 32P  
*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**QUESTIONS PRESENTED** ..... i

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**..... iv

**OPINIONS BELOW**..... 1

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS** ..... 1

**STATEMENT OF THE CASE**..... 1

    I. STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 1

        A. Angela Millwood deceives Franny Fenty into ordering xylazine, a horse tranquilizer, to help care for horses at Glitzy Gallop Stables...... 1

        B. Ms. Fenty is targeted by the U.S. Drug Enforcement Agency for suspected drug activity solely because of the packages shipped to her P.O. Box by Holistic Horse Care, despite not having any prior knowledge as to the content of the packages...... 3

    II. PROCEDURAL HISTORY ..... 5

**SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT** ..... 6

**ARGUMENT**..... 9

    I. MS. FENTY HAS A REASONABLE EXPECTATION OF PRIVACY UNDER THE FOURTH AMENDMENT IN SEALED MAIL ADDRESSED TO HER ALIAS, AND THEREFORE HAS STANDING TO RAISE A CHALLENGE TO THE GOVERNMENT’S SEARCH..... 9

        A. Ms. Fenty has standing to bring a challenge to this search under the Fourth Amendment because she had both a subjective expectation of privacy in the sealed package addressed to her alias, and because the expectation of privacy is one that society is prepared to recognize as reasonable...... 10

            1. *Ms. Fenty has a subjective expectation of privacy in packages addressed to her alias Jocelyn Meyer.*..... 10

            2. *Ms. Fenty’s expectation of privacy is one that society is prepared to recognize as reasonable.*..... 11

B.	<u>Even if this Court does not recognize a categorical privacy interest in Ms. Fenty’s use of her alias, Ms. Fenty sufficiently established “public use” of her alias, which some courts have recognized a privacy interest in.</u> .....	14
II.	MS. FENTY’S RECORDED VOICEMAIL STATEMENTS WHICH SHOW SHE PURCHASED XYLAZINE TO HELP HORSES SHOULD BE ADMITTED UNDER RULE 803(3) BECAUSE THEY MEET THE EXPRESS REQUIREMENTS OF RULE 803(3) AND WERE MADE WITHIN ONE HOUR OF DISCOVERING THAT THE PACKAGES WERE INTERCEPTED. ....	15
A.	<u>Ms. Fenty’s recorded voicemail statements meet the express requirements of Rule 803(3) because they reflect her “then-existing” mental state and were not made as a statement of memory or belief.</u> .....	15
B.	<u>Ms. Fenty’s voicemail statements are admissible under the Fourteenth Circuit’s three-prong test because the voicemails are relevant to her state of mind, were made contemporaneously with the events at issue, and she only had less than an hour to reflect.</u> .....	19
III.	IT WAS NOT PROPER TO ADMIT THE PRIOR PETIT LARCENY CONVICTION UNDER RULE 609(A)(2) BECAUSE THE CONVICTION DID NOT BEAR ON THE LIKELIHOOD THAT MS. FENTY WILL TESTIFY TRUTHFULLY AND IT WILL UNDULY PREJUDICE THE JURY.....	23
A.	<u>Ms. Fenty’s petit larceny conviction does not bear on the likelihood that she will testify truthfully because the conviction did not require a showing of a dishonest act or false statement and Ms. Fenty committed the theft as a crime of force and stealth.</u> .....	24
1.	<i>Ms. Fenty’s misdemeanor petit larceny conviction under the Boreum Penal Code did not require a showing of a dishonest act or false statement but only (1) that she knowingly took the property of another and (2) with the intent to use the property as her own.</i> .....	25
2.	<i>In broad daylight and out in public, Ms. Fenty used physical force and the threat of force to take a bag containing \$27 and a couple diapers, resulting in a misdemeanor conviction for petit larceny.</i> .....	26
B.	<u>This Court should not expand the reach of Federal Rule of Evidence 609(a)(2) because such an act will unduly prejudice juries against defendants who will invariably be viewed as having a proclivity to commit crimes upon the admittance of a prior conviction with very little probative value at to the defendant’s character for truthfulness.</u> .....	30
	<b>CONCLUSION</b> .....	33

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. IV.....	1, 9
----------------------------	------

### STATUTES

21 U.S.C. § 841(a)(1).....	16, 20
Boerum Penal Code § 155.25 .....	25
Boerum Penal Code § 155.45 .....	26

### RULES

Fed. R. Evid. 105. ....	30
Fed. R. Evid. 403. ....	19
Fed. R. Evid. 609. ....	23, 27
Fed. R. Evid. 803(3).....	16

### CASES

<i>Alderman v. United States</i> , 394 U.S. 165 (1969) .....	9
<i>Bruton v. United States</i> , 391 U.S. 123 (1968).....	31
<i>Cree v. Hatcher</i> , 969 F.2d 34 (3d Cir. 1992).....	23, 24
<i>Delli Paoli v. United States</i> , 352 U.S. 232 (1957) .....	31
<i>Ex. parte Jackson</i> , 96 U.S. 727 (1877) .....	11
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 362 U.S. 257 (1960).....	9
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967).....	10
<i>Mapp v. Ohio</i> , 367 U.S. 643 (1961).....	9
<i>Rawlings v. Kentucky</i> , 448 U.S. 98 (1980).....	10
<i>United States v. Daniel</i> , 982 F.2d 146 (5th Cir. 1993) .....	14
<i>United States v. DiMaggio</i> , 744 F. Supp. 43 (N.D.N.Y. 1990) .....	12
<i>United States v. DiMaria</i> , 727 F.2d 265 (2d Cir. 1984) .....	16, 17
<i>United States v. Estrada</i> , 430 F.3d 606 (2d Cir. 2005) .....	29
<i>United States v. Fields</i> , 113 F.3d 313 (2d Cir. 1997) .....	12
<i>United States v. Givens</i> , 733 F.2d 339 (4th Cir. 1984).....	10, 12

<i>United States v. Hayes</i> , 553 F.2d 824 (2d Cir. 1977) .....	24, 27, 28, 30
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 780 F.2d 1305 (7th Cir. 1986) .....	19, 20
<i>United States v. Ortega</i> , 561 F.2d 803 (9th Cir. 1977).....	25, 26
<i>United States v. Pierce</i> , 959 F.2d 1297 (5th Cir. 1992) .....	12
<i>United States v. Pitts</i> , 322 F.3d 449 (7th Cir. 2003).....	11
<i>United States v. Ponticelli</i> , 622 F.2d 985 (9th Cir. 1980) .....	17, 20
<i>United States v. Reyes</i> , 239 F.3d 722 (5th Cir. 2001).....	20, 21
<i>United States v. Rose</i> , 3 F.4th 722 (4th Cir. 2021) .....	12
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 551 F.2d 348 (D.C. Cir. 1976) .....	24, 27
<i>United States v. Taborda</i> , 635 F.2d 131 (2d Cir. 1980).....	10, 12
<i>United States v. Villarreal</i> , 963 F.2d 770 (5th Cir. 1992).....	11
<i>Virgin Islands v. Testamark</i> , 428 F.2d 742 (3d Cir. 1976).....	24, 25, 26
<i>Weeks v. United States</i> , 232 U.S. 383 (1914) .....	9

#### **OTHER AUTHORITIES**

30B Charles Wright & Arthur R. Miller, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> § 6834 (2023 ed.) .....	17
H.R. Rep. No. 93-1597 (1974) (Conf. Rep.).....	23, 24
Robert D. Dodson, <i>What Went Wrong with Federal Rule of Evidence 609: A Look at How Jurors Really Misuse Prior Conviction Evidence</i> , 48 Drake L. Rev. 1 (1999) .....	31, 32, 33
Roselle L. Wissler & Michael J. Saks, <i>On the Inefficiency of Limiting Instructions When Jurors Use Prior Conviction Evidence to Decide Guilt</i> , 9 L. & Hum. Behav. 37 (1985) .....	33
Valerie P. Hans & Anthony N. Doob, <i>Section 12 of the Canada Evidence Act and the Deliberations of Simulated Juries</i> , 18 Crim. L. Q. 235 (1975).....	32
